
MATANUSKA-SUSITNA  BOROUGH  INFORMATION  MEMORANDUM IM  No.  22-208

SUBJECT:  ACCEPTING  AND  APPROPRIATING  S179,794.39  FROM  THE  STATE  OF

ALASKA  DEPARTMENT  OF  COMMERCE,  COMMUNITY,  AND  ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT,  APPROVING  THE  SCOPE  OF  WORK  AND  BUDGET,  AND

AUTHORIZING  THE  BOROUGH  MANAGER  TO  ENTER  INTO  THE  GRANT  AGREEMENT

FOR  THE  MAINTENANCE  OF SEASONALLY  IMPASSABLE  ROADS  IN  THE  BIG  LAKE

AREA  FOR  FISCAL  YEAR  2023

AGENDA  OF:  September  27,  2022

ASSEMBLY  ACTION:

MANAGER  RECOMMENDATION:  Introduce  and  set  for  public  hearing

APPROVED  BY  MICHAEL  BROWN,  BOROUGH  MANAGER

Route  To  : Department  /  Individual Initials Remarks

Oriqinator  -  P.  Graham (2

Finance  Director

Borouqh  Attorney IQl,<, 7

Borough Clerk  r -H  9_//?/'-  m;< I

ATTACHMENT  (S)  : Fiscal  Note  : YES  X  NO

Grant  Agreement  23-RR-002  (13  pages)

Ordinance  Serial  No.  22-115  (2  pp)

Resolution  Serial  No.  22-092  (2  pp)

SUMMARY  STATEMENT  :

The  Matanuska-Susitna  Borough

award  for  the  Maintenance  of

Big  Lake  Area  for  Fiscal  Year

has  received  notification  of  a  grant

Seasonally  Impassable  Roads  in  the

2023  .

The  grant  agreement  specifies  the  funding  will  be  for  the  funding

will  be  used  for  Papoose  Twins  Road,  Tofson  Avenue,  Pond  Lilly

Lane,  Melozzi  Hot  Springs  Road,  Alamo  Road,  and  Arctic  Tern  Lane,

and  may  include  design,  construction  and  administration  costs

RECOMMENDATION  OF ADMINISTRATION:  Adopt  Legislation  as  presented.

Page  1  of  1 IM  No.

Ordinance  Serial  No.

Resolution  Serial  No.

22-208

22-115

22-092



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA  BOROUGH

FISCAL  NOTE
Agenda  Date:  September  27,  2022

SUBJECT:  ACCEPTING  AND APPROPRIATING  !5179,794.39  FROM THE  STATE  OF ALASKA  DEPARTMENT  OF

COMMERCE,  COMMUNITY,  AND ECONOMIC  DEVELOPMENT,  APPROVING  THE  SCOPE  OF WORK AND  BUDGET,  AND

AUTHORIZNG  THE  BOROUGH  MANAGER  TO ENTER  INTO  THE  GRANT  AGREEMENT  FOR THE  MAINTENANCE  OF

SEASONALLY  MPASSABLE  ROADS  IN  THE  BIG  LAKE  AREA  FOR  FSCAT,  YEAR  2023

')RIGII%TATOR:  Pamela  Graham,  Grants  Coordinator

FISCAL  ACTION  (TO  BE COMPLETED  BY  FINANCE) FISCA[.  IMPACT  (YE)- NO

AMOUNTREQUESTED 'jlrlCilQR4  3,h FUNDING SOURCE- /J z;'rc, 0-C A'lL
FROM  ACCOUNT  # PROJECT

TOACCOUNT: '\10-ow-ow  J.g-1-X-4V PROJECT# 3(i0%-t3

VF.RIFIED BY: ! !  sx)>1 CERTIFIED  BY:

DATE: (,,1'2,-  21 DATE:

(Tiiousands  of  Dollars)

OPERATING FY202l FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

Persoiuiel  Services

Tmvel

Contractual

Supplies

Equipment

Land/Stnictures

Grants,  Claims

Miscellaneous

TOTAL  OPERAT[NG

F[{NDING: (Thousands  of  Dollars)

General  Fiuid

State/Federal  Funds *rlOi,  Y
Other

TOTAL l '16A
P,)SITIONS:

ANALYSIS:  (Attachaseparatepageifnecessary)

PRF.PARED  BY:

DEPARTMENT:

APPROVED  BY:

PHONE:

DATE:

DATE: '?/i4EA/ .:+

IM  No.  22-208

Ordinance  Serial  No.  22-115

Resolution  Serial  No.  22-092



O'F T71,

. DEPA_RTMENT  OF COMMERCE,  COMMUNITY,  AND  ECONOMIC  DEVELOPMENT

DIVISION  OF COMMUNITY  AND  REGIONAL  AFFAIRS

Designated  Legislative  Grant  Progtam

Grant  Agreement
ALA6

Gtant  Agreement  Number

23-RR-002

Vendor  Number

M_AB844i86

_Arnount  of  State Funds

$179,794.39

GAE Approptiation  Unit

087631004

Lapse  Date

06/30/2027
Project  Title

Maintenance  for  Seasonally  Impassable  Roads  in  the  Big

Lake  Area  fot  Fiscal  Yeat  ending  2023

Grantee Department  Contact  Petson

Name

Matanuska-Susitna  Borough

Name

Lindsay  Reese

Street/PO  Box

350  E.  Dahila  Ave

Title

Grants  Adrninisttatot  2

City/State/Zip

Palmer,  Alaska  99645

Stteet/PO  Box

550  W.  7'h Avenue  Ste 1650

Contact  Person

Tonya  Loyet,  Accountant

City/State/Zip

Anchotage,  Alaska  99501

Phone

907-861-8585

Fax Phone

907-269-7906

Fax

907-269-4563

Email

Tonya.loyet@matsugov.us
Email

Lindsay.teese@alaska.gov

AGREEMENT

Tlie  Alaska  Department  of  Comrnetce,  Community,  and  Economic  Development,  Division  of  Community  and Regional

Affaits  (hei:einaftet  'Departtnent')  and  Matanuska-Susitna  Borouzh  (hereinaftei"  Grantee')  azree  as set forth  hetein.

Section  I.  Tlie  Department  sliall  pay  the  Grantee  for  the  performance  of  the  project  wotk  under  the  tetms  outlined  in  tl'iis

%eement.  Tlie amount of tlie payment is based upon project expenses incurred, wl'fflcli are authotized under tl'ffls
Agreement.  In  no event  sliall  tlie  payment  exceed  q.

Section  II.  Tlie  Gtantee  sl'ian  perfotm  all of  the  wotk  required  by tlffs  Agreement.

Section  III.  The  work  to be perfotmed  under  this  Azteement  bezins  }une  30, 2022  and  slian  be completed  no  latet  tl'ian

June 30,2027.

Section  IV.  Tlie  Agreement  consists  of  tl'ffls page  and  tlie  following:

ATI'ACHMENTS  AMENDMENTS

Attacl'unent  A:  Scope  of  '(Vork  Any  funy  executed  amendtnents  tO tluS Agreement

1.  Project  Description

2. PtojectBudget  APPENDIX

3. Project  Management  Appendix  A: State  Laws  and  Regulations

4. Reporting

Attaclent  B:  Payment  Method

Attacl'iment  C: Standard  Provisions

Grantee Department

Signature Signature

Printed  Name  and Title

Michael  Btown,  Botough  Managet

Printed  Name  and Title

Pauletta  Boutne,  Gtants  Adrninisttatot  3

Date Date

Rev. 6/2021 Designated  Legislatisie  Granr  Agreernent Page / of  13

ttH  22.-2o8
D(2z2-i6
eS  22-0"12



Attachment  A

Scope  of  Work

1.  Project  Desctiption

The purpose of this FY 2022 Designated Legislative Grant in the amount of $179,791.39 lpzirmantto the provisions
ofAS 37.05.0'l5, Graixts to Municipalities', SLA 2022, HB28 1, Chapter 7 1, Section 48(a), Page 157, and Line Igl is to
provide  funding  to Matanuska-Susitna  Botougli  for  use towards  the Maintenance  for  Seasonally  Impassable  Roads

in the Big Lake Area for the Fiscal Year ending June 2023. The objective of this project is to the design  and
construction  itnprovements  to seasonally  impassable  roads  in  the  Big  Lake  area. The  area roads  include  Papoose

Twin  Roads,  Tofson  Avenue,  Pond  Lilly  Lane,  Melozzi  Hot  Springs  Road,  Alamo  Road  and  Atctic  Tern  Lane.

This  project  may  include  the  follotving  items:

*  Design

@ Construct'on

*  Administrat'on

Additional  expenditures  must  be reasonable  and  relative  to the project  objective  and  may  require  preapproval

by the departtnent.

No  more  than  five  percent  (5o/o) of  the total  grant  award  may  be reimbursed  for  Adrninisttative  expenses  for

projects  involving  equipment  purchase  or repairs  and no more  than  ten percent  (10'/o)  of  the total  grant  award

may be reimbursed  for Administrative  expenses  for all other  projects.  To be reimbursed  for eligible

administrat've  costs, expenses  must  be teported  on the Designated  Legislative  Grant  Financial/Progress
Report  form.

2. Project  Budget

Cost  Category Total  Project  Costs

Project  Funds $170,904.39

Adrninisttation $8,990.00

Total  Grant  Funds $179,794.39

3. Ptoject  Management

This  project  will  be managed  by the Grantee.

Signatory  authority  for  execution  of  the Grant  Agreement  and subsequent  amendments  is granted  to  the chief

administrator.  For  grants  approptiated  to a municipality,  the mayor  is the chief  administrator  unless  the

municipality operates  a managerial form of government;  then  the city  manager/administrator  acts as the chief

administrator.  For  named  recipients  and  unincorpotated  communities,  the executive  directot  ot  highest-tanking

official  w'll  act  as chief  administrator.

The  chief  administrator  may delegate  authotity  for  executing  the Grant  Agreement  and amendments  to others

w'thin  the Grantee's  organization  via the Signatory  Authority  Form.  The  chief  administrator  also designates

financial  and performance  progress  reporting  authority  via the Signatory  Authority  Form.  Such delegation  is

limited  to others  within  the Grantee  s organizat'on  unless  otherwise  approved  by the  Department.

Resi 6/2021 Designared Legislarive Grant Agreemenf Page 2 of 13

(v  Zl-  l(bE
C)e- zl-sSS
O  (  9  i  ts  c  '7



ih  22-  208
0 Q z'2  - i G
0 S  '),'2-D'l'l

The  Grantee  must  establish  and  maintain  separate  accounting  for  the use of  this grant. The  use of  grant  funds

in any mannet  conttary  to the terms  and condit'ons  of  this Grant  Agreement  may  result  in the subsequent

revocation  of  the grant  and  any balance  of  funds  under  the  grant.  It  may  also result  in  the Gtantee  being  required

to retutn  such  amounts  to the State.

If  applicable  under  state law, grantees  must  be registered  and in good  standing  with  the Department  of

Coinmerce,  Comtnunity  and Economic  Development's  Division  of  Corporations,  Business  and Ptofessional

Licensing.

4. Repotting

The Grantee shall submit a Designated Legislat've  Grant  Financial/Progtess  Report  Form  provided  by the

Depatttnent  each month,  or quarterly,  vvith the concurrence  of  the Department,  during  the life  of  the Grant

Agteement.  Grant  Financial/Progress  Report  Forms  are due thirty  (30) days after  the end of  the month  or

quarter  being  reported.  The  teport  period  is the first  of  the month  through  the  last  day of  the month.  If  quarterly

reporting  is apptoved,  the  report  period  is the first  day of  the first  month  through  the last  day of  the thiid  month

of  the quarter.  The  final  Financial/Progress  Reports  must  be submitted  within  thirty  (30) days following
completion  of  the project.

Resi. 6/2021 Designared  Legislatrve  Granr  Agreemenr Page 3 of 13



Attachment  B

Payment  Method

1.  Reimbursement  Payment

Upon  receiving  and apptoving  a Grantee  s Financial/Progress  Report,  the Department  will  reimburse  the

Grantee  for expenditures  paid during  tlie repotting  period,  in accordance  with  this Grant  Agreement.  The

Department  will  not  reimburse  without  approved  Financial/Progress  Reports,  prepared  and submitted  by the

Grantee on the fotm  provided  by the Department.  Before  apptoving  the financial/progress  report  for
payment,  the Department  may require  the Grantee  to submit  documentat'on  of  the costs reported  (e.g.,  copies

of  vendor  billings  /invoices  and ptoof  of  payment,  genetal  ledger  expenditure  report).

2.  Advance  Payment

In most  instances,  the Department  will  make payment  to a Grantee  on a cost reirnbursable  basis. If  cost

reimbursement  significantly  inhibits  the Grantee's  ability  to implement  the project,  tlie Depattment  may

advance to the Grantee  an amount  not  to exceed a projected  thirty  (30) day cash need, or twenty  percent

(20'!/o) of  the amount  in  Section  I, whichever  is less.

Before  the Department  will  issue an advance,  the Grantee  must  submit  a "Request  for  Advance  Payment"

fotm  along  with  documentation  of  costs associated  with  the advance. The "Request  fot  Advance  Payment"
form  can be obtained  from  the Department  electronically  or in hard  copy.

All advances will  be recovered  w'th  the Grantee's  next Financial/Progress  Repott  form. Should  earned

payments  during  the terms of  this Grant  Agreement  be insufficient  to recover  the full  amount  of  the advance,

the Grantee  will  repay the unrecovered  amount  to the Department  when requested  to do  so  by  tlie

Department,  or  at tetmination  of  the  Grant  Agreement.

3.  Withholding  of  Ten  Percent  (10%)

The  Department  may  withhold  ten petcent  (10'/o) of  the amount  in Sect'on  I until  the Department  determines

that the Grantee  has satisfactorily  completed  the terms of this Grant  Agreement,  including  all required
reporting  of  the project.

Rev. 6/2021 Designated  Legislatisie  Granl  Agi'eement Page 4 of  13



Attachment  C

Standard  Provisions

Article  1.  Definition

"Departinent"  tefers  to the Department  of  Commerce,  Community,  and  Economic  Development  with  the State of
Alaska.

Article  2.  Indemnification

It  is understood  and  agreed  that  this  Gi'ant  Agreement  is solely  for  the benefit  of  tlie  parties  to tl'ie Grant  Agreei'nent

and  gives  no riglit  to any otlier  party.  No  joint  venture  or  partnersl'iip  is formed  as a result  of  tlie  Grant  Agreement.

Tlie  Grantee,  its successors  and  assigns,  w'll  protect,  save, and  liold  harmless  the Departinent  and  the  State  of  Alaska

and their  authorized  agents and employees,  from  all claims,  actions,  costs,  damages,  or expenses  of  any  nature

whatsoevet  by reason  of  the acts or omissions  of  the Grantee,  its subconttactots,  assigns,  agents,  contractors,

licenses,  invitees,  employees,  or any person  wliomever  arising  out  of  or in connection  with  any acts or activities

auffiorized  by tl'ffs Grant  Agreement.  Tlie  Grantee  futtlier  agrees to defend  tlie  Departi'nent  and  tlie  State  of  Alaska

and tlieir  autlioi'ized  agents  and  employees  in any litigation,  including  payment  of  any  costs  or  attorney's  fees for  any

claims  or  actions  cornrnenced  thereon  arising  out  of  or  in connection  witli  acts ot  act'vities  authorized  by  tl"iis Grant

Agreement.  Tl'iis  obligation  shall  not  inckide  sucli  claims,  costs,  damages,  or expenses  whicli  may  be caused  by tl"ie

sole negligence  of  tl'ie Department  of  the State of  Alaska  or  their  authorized  agents  or employees,  provided,  tliat  if

tlie  claims  or  damages  are caused  by or  result  from  tlie  concurrent  negligence  of  (a) tlie  Department  and  the State  of

Alaska  and  their  agents  or  employees,  and  (b) tlie  Grantee,  its agents  or  employees,  this  indemnity  provision  sliall  be

valid  and  enforceable  only  to ffie  extent  of  the negligence  of  tlie  Grantee,  or  Grantee's  agents  or employees.

Atticle  3.  Legal  Authority

Tlie  Grantee  certifies  tliat  it possesses  legal  autliority  to accept  grant  funds  under  the State  of  Alaska  and  to execute

tlie  project  described  in tl'iis Grant  Agreement  by signing  the Grant  Agreement  dochunent.  Tlie  Grantee's  relation  to

the Depattment  and  the State of  Alaska  sliall  be at all times  as an independent  Grantee.

Atticle  4.  Waivets

No conditions or provisions of tl'ffs Giant  %eement  can be waived unless approved by the Department  in  wi  ting.

Tlie  Department's  failure  to insist  upon  strict  performance  of  any  provision  of  tl'ie Grant  Agreement,  or to exercise

any riglit  based  upon  a breach  thereof,  or tlie acceptance  of  any performance  dut'ng  such a breacli,  shall  not

constitute  a waiver  of  any  right  undet  this  Gtant  Agreement.

Article  5.  Access  to  Recotds

The  Departinent  and  duly  autliorized  officials  of  the State  of  Alaska  sliall  liave  full  access and  tlie  right  to examine,

excerpt,  or transcribe  any pertinent  documents,  papers,  records,  and books  of  tlie Gtantee,  and  of  petsons  or

organizations  witli  wliich  tlie Gtantee  may  contract,  involving  transactions  related  to the project  and tl'iis Grant

Agreement.

Atticle  6. Reports

Tlie  Grantee,  at sucli  times  and  in such  forms  as the Departtnent  may  tequire,  sliall  furnisli  the Depatttnent  with

sucli  periodic  reports  as it may  tequest  pertaining  to the activities  undertaken  pursuant  to this Grant  Agreement,

including  the final  close-out  report,  the costs  and  obligations  incurred  in connection  tlierewitli,  and  any  other  mattets

covered  by this  Grant  Agreement.

Article  7. Retention  of  Records

The  Grantee  sliall  retain  financial  and  other  records  relating  to the  petformance  of  this  Gtant  Agreement  for  a period

of  six years from  the date when  tlie final  financial  status  report  is submitted  to the Department,  or until  final

resolution  of  any audit  findings,  claims,  or  litigation  related  to the grant.

Res'. 6/2021 Designated  Legislatisie  Grant  Agreement Page5ofl3





(yhl-209
b 4  22  - tlS
0  (  ')  '7,  - ('iCf  ':



Article  22. Withdrawal  of  Funds

In  the event  funding  froin  ffie  state,  federal,  or other  sources  is withdrawn,  reduced,  or  limited  in any  way  after  tube

effective  date of  tl'ffs Grant  Agreement  and prior  to normal  completion,  the Department  may terminate  the

agreement,  reduce  funding,  ot  re-negotiate  subject  to tliose  new  funding  liinitations  and conditions.  A termination

under  tl'ffls article  sliall  be implemented  under  the same conditions  as a termination  under  Atticle  19 of  tl'ffls

Attacliment.

Article  23. Recovery  of  Funds

In tlie event of a default or violation of tl'ie teitns of the Gi:ant %eemeiit  by tlie Grantee, the Department may
institute  actions  to recover  all or  part  of  the project  funds  paid  to the Grantee.  Repayment  by the Grantee  of  grant

funds  under  tl'ffs recovery  provision  shan occur  witl'iin  tl'ffity  (30) days of  demand.

All  remedies  conferred  on tlie  Department  by tlffs  agreei'nent  or  any otlier  instrument  or agteement  are cumulative,

not  exclusive,  and  may  be exercised  concurrently  or consecutively  at tlie  Depattment's  option.

Atticle  24. Disputes

Except  as otlierwise  provided  in tl'iis agteement,  any dispute  concerning  a question  of  fact ai'ising  under  this

agreement  that  is not  disposed  of  by mutual  agreement  sliall  be decided  by tlie  Department,  wliicli  shall  reduce  its

decision  to writing  and  mail,  or otlierwise  furnisli  a copy  thereof,  to tlie  Grantee.  Tl'ie  decision  of  the Departinent

slian  be final  and  conclusive.

Tliis  "Disputes"  clause  does not  preclude  tlie consideration  of  questions  of  law  in connection  witli  the decision

provided  fot  in tl'ie preceding  patagraph  provided  that  notliiiig  in tlie  Grant  Agreement  sliall  be construed  as making

final  the decisions  of  any adininistrative  official,  representative,  or boaid  on a question  of  law.

Article 25. Jurisdiction
This  Grant  Agreement  shall  be governed  by the laws and  statutes  of  the State of  Alaska.  Die  venue  of  any  suit

hereunder may be in tlie Superior Court for the First Judicial District, Juneau, Alaska.

Artide  26. Ownership  of  Project/Capital  Facilities

The  Department  makes  no claim  to any capital  facilities  or  real  propetty  itnproved  or constructed  witli  funds  under

tl'ffs Grant  Agteement  and, by tl'iis grant  of  funds,  does not  and  w'll  not  acquire  any ownetsl'ffp  interest  or title  to

sucli  ptopei:ty  of  tlie  Grantee.  The  Gt'antee  sliall  assume  all liabilities  arising  from  tlie  ownership  and  operation  of

tlie  ptoject  and  agrees to l'iold  the Department  and  the State  of  Alaska  l'iarmless  froin  any and  all causes of  action

arising  from  the ownerslffp  and  opetation  of  the pi:oject.

Atticle  27. Site  Control

If  the gtant  ptoject  involves  the occupancy  and  rise of  real  property,  the Grantee  assures that  it  has tlie  legal  riglit  to

occupy  and  use sucli  real  property  for  the  putposes  of  tlie  grant,  and  futtlier  tl'iat  there  is legal  access  to such  property.

As a minimum  requirement,  tlie Grantee  sliould  obtain  a "sufficient  intetest"  that  allows  the Grantee  the riglit  to

use and  occupy  the site for  tlie  expected  useful  life  of  tlie  building,  structure  or other  improvement.  Geneially,  the

intetest  obtained  sliould  be for  at least  20 years. A  sufficient  interest  depends  upon  tlie  nature  of  the  project  and  the

land  status  of  the site.

Article  28.  Insurance

Tlie  Grantee  is responsible  for  obtaining  any  necessary  liability  insurance  and  maintain  in force  at all titnes  during

the  performance  of  tl'iis Grant  Agreement  the  insurance  policies  identified  below.  All  insurance  policies  shall  comply

with,  and  be issued  by  iiisurers  licensed  to transact  the business  of  insurance  under  Alaska  Statute  AS  21. The  Gtantee

sliall  requite  any contractor  hired  to work  on  the project  be licensed,  bonded  and  insured  for  at least  the amount  of

the project  and  if  appropriate  provide  and  maintain  Professional  Liability  Insurance.

Rev. 6/2021 Designaled Legrslative Granl A5p'eernenl Page 8 of 13

ir\h zz-2o8

oA *;  Z!l'j',



A.  Wotkers'  Coinpensation  Insurance  for  all  einployees  engaged  in  work  under  this  Gtant  Agreement,  covei:age  as

required  by  AS 23.30.045, and;  wliere  applicable,  any  other  statutory  obligations  including  but  not  limited  to

Federal U.S.L. & H. and Jones Act requirements.
B. Commercial  General  Liability  Insutance  covering  all business  premises  and  opetations  used  by tlie  Grantee

in the ptrformance  of  tl'ffs project  and Grant  Agreement  with  coverage  limits  not  less tlian  $300,000 combined

single  limit  per  occurrence  and  annual  aggregates  wliere  applicable.

C. Compreliensive  Automobile  Liability  Insurance  coveig  all  vehicles  used  by  tlie  Grantee  in  tl'ie  performance

of this project  and Grant  Agreement  w'tli  coverage limits  not  less than $100,000 per  person/$300,000  per

occurrence  bodily  injriry  and  $50,000.00 property  damage.

D.  Professional  Liability  Insutance  cover'ing  all etrors,  omissions  or  negligent  acts  of the  contractor,

subcontractot  or  anyone  directly  oi: indirectly  employed  by them,  made  in tlie  performance  of  tl'ffls contract

wl'ffch  result  in financial  loss  to tlie  State.  Limits  required  are per  the  following  scliedule:

Contract  ArnountMinimum  Required  Limits

Under  $100,000  $100,000 per occurrence/annual  aggregate

Article  29.  Subconttacts  for  Engineeting  Services

In  the  event  that  tlie  Grantee  subcontracts  for  engineei'ing  services,  tlie  Grantee  will  require  that  the  engineering

firm  certify  tliat  it  is authorized  to do  business  in  tlie  State  of  Alaska.  In  the  event  that  tlie  engineering  firm  is also

tlie  project  administrator,  the  Gi:antee  shall  require  that  the  bond  or  insurance  sliall  be for  not  less than  the  amount

of  the  entite  project.

Atticle  30.  Governing  law

Tl'ffls Grant  Agreement  is govetned  by the  laws  of  tlie  State  of  Alaska.  Tlie  Grantee  sliall  perfotm  an aspects  of  tliis

project  in  compliance  with  tlie  appropriate  laws  and  regulations.  It  is the  responsibility  of  the  Grantee  to ensure  tliat

all permits  required  for  tlie  construction  and  operation  of  tl'iis  project  by  the  Federal,  State,  or  Local  governments

liave  been  obtained.

Atticle  31.  Budget  Flexibility

Notwithstanding  tlie  provisions  of  Article  11, Attachment  C, tlie  Grantee  may  revise  tlie  project  budget  in

Attachment  A witl'iout  a formal  amendment  to tliis  agreement.  Sucli  revisions  are limited  w'tl'ffi  each  line  item  to  a

maximum  of  ten  percent  (10"/o)  of  the  line  item  or  $10,000, wl'ffcliever  is less,  over  tlie  entire  term  of  tl'ffls agreement.

Sucli  budget  tevisions  sliall  be limited  to clianges  to existing  budget  line  items.  Budget  tevisions  may  not  be used  to

increase  any  budget  item  for  project  adinii'xistrative  expenses.  Clianges  to the  budget  beyond  the  limits  autliorized

by  tl'ffls provision  may  only  be made  by  a formal  amendment  to tl'ffs agreement.

Article  32.  Equal  Employment  Opportunity  (EEO)

Tlie  Grantee  may  not  discr'rninate  against  any  einployee  or  applicant  for  employment  because  of  race,  relig'on,  color,

national  origin,  age,  physical  handicap,  sex,  marital  status,  changes  in  marital  status,  pregnancy,  or  parentliood.  The

Grantee  shall  post  in a conspicuous  place,  available  to employees  and  applicants  fot  employinent,  a notice  setting

out  the  ptovisions  of  tl'iis  paragrapli.

The  Grantee  sliall  state,  in  all  solicitations  ot  advertisements  fot  employees  to work  on  state  funded  projects,  that  it

is an equal  opportunity  employer  (EEO)  and  that  all qualified  applicants  will  receive  considetation  for  employment

witliout  regard  to  race,  teligion,  color,  national  origin,  age, physical  handicap,  sex,  marital  status,  clianges  in  matital

status,  pregnancy,  ot  parentliood.

The  Grantee  shall  include  the  provisions  of  tl'ffls EEO  article  in  every  contract  relating  to this  Grant  Agreement  and

shall  require  the  inclusion  of  tliese  provisions  in  every  agreement  entered  into  by any  of  its contractors,  so tliat  those

provisions  will  be binding  upon  eacli  contractor  or  subcontractor.

Resi. 6/2021 DesignaIed  Legislatisie  Grant  Agreernenl Page9ofl3





Article  40.  Sovereign  Immunity

If  the  Grantee  is an entity  wliich  possesses  sovereign  iininunity,  it  is a requitement  of  tl'ffs gtant  that  tlie  Grantee

irrevocably  waive  its sovereign  irnrnunity  witli  respect  to state  enforcement  of  tl'ffls Gtant  Agreement.  Tlie  waiver  of

sovereign  immrinity,  effected  by  resotution  of  tl'ie entity's  govetning  body,  is lierein  incorporated  into  this  Grant

Agreement.

Article  41.  Audit  Requitements

Tlie  Grantee  must  comply  witli  the  audit  requirements  of  tlie  Alaska  Administrative  Code  set forth  iii  2AAC45.010.

AUDIT  REQUIREMENTS.  An  entity  tliat  expends  a cumulative  or  total,  equal  to the  state  single  audit  tl'itesliold

during  the fiscal  year  is required  to liave  a state  single  audit.  A copy  of  tlie  most  current  2AAC45.010  adopted

regulations  is  available  at  tlie  Alaska  Depattment  of  Adininistration's  State  Single  Audit  website:

littp:/  /doa.alaska.gov/dof/ssa/index.litinl.

Cutrent  audit  compliance  supplements  and  guides  specific  to  programs  under  AS  37.05.315  Gtants  to  Municipalities,

AS  37.05.316  Grants  to Named  Recipients,  andAS  37.05.317  Grants  to Unincorporated  Communities  can  be found

atlittp://doa.alaska.gov/dof/ssa/aridit  griide.litinl.

Atticle  42.  Close-Out

Tlie  Department  will  advise  tlie  Gi:antee  to initiate  close-out  ptocedures  wlien  tlie  Department  determines,  in

consultation  witli  the  Gi:antee,  that  tliere  are no  impediments  to close-out  and  tliat  tlie  following  criteria  liave  been

met  or  soon  will  be inet:

A.  All  costs  to be paid  with  grant  funds  have  been  incurred  with  the exception  of  close-out  costs  and  any

rinsettled  tl'ffid-party  claims  against  the  Grantee.  Costs  are incurred  wlien  goods  and  services  are received  ot

contract  work  is perforined.

B.  The  last  required  performance  report  lias  been  submitted.  Tlie  Grantee's  failure  to submit  a report  will  not

preclude  tlie  Department  from  effecting  close-out  if  it  is deemed  to be in tlie  State's  interest.  Any  excess

grant  amount  that  may  be in the  Grantee's  possession  shall  be returned  by  the  Grantee  in  the  event  of  the

Gt'antee's  failure  to finish  or  update  the  repott.

C.  OtherresponsibilitiesoftheGranteeunderthisGrantAgreementandanyclose-outagreementandapplicable

laws  and  regulations  appear  to have  been  cart'ed  out  satisfactorily  or  there  is no furtlier  State  interest  in

keeping  the  grant  open  for  the  purpose  of  securing  performance.

Rev 6/202) Designated  Legislatisie  Granr  Agreement Page 11 of 13



Appendix  A

State  Laws  and  Regulations  and  Permits

Grantees  are responsible  for  an applicable  state laws, regulations  and permits;  including  but  not  limited  to the

fonowing  list  which  most  commonly  affects  Grantees.

Municipality  Public  Facility  Operations  and  Maintenance-AS  37.05.315(c)

In  accepting  a grant  under  AS 37.05.315  for  construction  of  a public  facility,  a municipality  covenants  w'th  the

State that  it  will  operate  and  maintain  the facility  for  the practical  life  of  the facility  and  that  the mutffcipality  will

not  look  to the State  to operate  or maintain  the facility  or pay  for  its operation  or  maintenance.  This  requirement

does not  apply  to a grant  for  repair  or imptovement  of  an existing  facility  operated  or maintained  by the State

at the tiine  the grant  is accepted  if  the repait  or  improvement  for  which  the grant  is made  will  not  substantiany

increase  the operating  or maintenance  costs  to  the State.

Resttiction  on  Use-AS  37.OS.32'l

A grant  or earnings  from  a grant  under  AS 37.05.315  - 37.05.317  may  not  be used  for  the purpose  of  influencing

legislative  action.  In this section  "influencing  legislative  action"  means promoting,  advocating,  supporting,

modifying,  opposing,  or delaying  or seeking  to do the same with  respect  to any legislat've  action  but  does not

include  the provision  or use of  information,  statist'cs,  studies,  or analyses  in written  or oral  form  or  format.  A

grant  or earnings  from  a gtant  made  under  AS 37.05.315  - 37.05.317  may  not  be used for  purposes  of  travel  in

connection  wath influencing  legislat've  act'on  unless  pursuant  to a specific  request  from  a legislator  or  legislative

committee.

Hiring  Preferences-AS  36.10

Tis  chapter  of  the  Alaska  Statutes  applies  to grants  for  public  works  ptojects  and requires  compliance  with  the

hiring  preferences  under  AS 36.10.150  -  36.10.175  for  employment  generated  by the grant.

Historic  Preservation  Act-AS  41.35

This  chapter  of  the Alaska  Statutes  applies  to public  construction  of  any nature  undertaken  by the State,  or by

a governmental  agency  of  the State, or by a private  person  under  contract  with  or licensed  by the State or a

governmental  agency  of  the State. The  Department  of  Natural  Resources  must  be notified  if  the construction

is planned  for  an archaeological  site.  The  Depattment  of  Natutal  Resources  may stop the construction  to

determine  the extent  of  the historic,  prehistoric,  or archaeological  values.

Fire  PtotectiorAS  18.70

This  chapter  of  the Alaska  Statutes  requires  the Alaska  Departtnent  of  Public  Safety  (the State Fire  Marshal)  to

adopt  regulations  (currently  in the form  of  Uniform  Fire  Code,  as amended)  establishing  minimum  standards

for:

1.

2.

Fite  detection  and suppression  equipment;

Fire  and life  safety  criteria  in commercial,  industrial,  business,  institutional,  or other  public  buildings

used for  residential  purposes  containing  four  or more  dwelling  units;

Any  act'vityin  which  combustible  or explosive  materials  are stored  or  handled  in cori'unercial  quantities;

Conditions  or activities  carried  on outside  a building  described  in (2) or (3) likely  to cause injury  to

persons  or  property.

Resi.  6/2021 Desrgnated Legrslatisie Grarit  Agreemenl Page 12 of 13

IM  2-2-  2,C)E3
oGL rll  -ii5
(2S Q2-OfflZ



Procutement  Preference  for  State  Agricultural  and  Fisheries  PtoductsAS  29.71.040

This  chapter  of  the Alaska  Statutes  applies  to municipalities  that  use state funds  to purchase  agticultural  and

fisheries  products.  The  law  requires:

1.  When  agricultural  products  are purchased,  only  such  products  harvested  in  the state shall  be purchased

whenever  priced  no more  than  seven  percent  above  products  harvested  outside  the state,  and of  like

qualit5r compated with agricultural products har'vested outside the state.
2. When  fisheries  products  are purchased,  only  fisheries  products  harvested  or processed  'w'thin  the

jurisdiction  of  the state shall  be purchased  whenever  pi'iced  no more  than  seven  percent  above  ptoducts

harvested  or processed  outside  the jurisdiction  of  the state, available,  and of  like  quality  compared  with

fisheries  products  hai'vested  or processed  outside  the jurisdiction  of  the state.

Alaska  Ptoduct  Preferences--AS  36.15

This  chapter  of  the Alaska  Statutes  applies  to projects  financed  by state  money  in which  the use  of  timber,

lumber,  and  manufactured  Lumber  products  is required,  only  timber,  lumber  and  manufactured  lumber  projects

originating  in this state from  local  fotests  shall  be used wherever  practicable.  The  law  tequires  the insertion  of

this clause  in  calls for  bids  and in  all contracts  awarded.

Permits  and  Environmental  Procedures

The  Alaska  Department  of  Enwonmental  Conservation  (ADEC)  regulates  all act'vit'es  in Alaska  that  might

pollute  the air, water  or soil. Thete  are dozens  of  ADEC  permits  related  to constructing  and operating  public

biiildings.  The law requires  the follow'ng  permits,  including  others  designated  by the commissioner.  The

following  list  is not  intended  to  be all-inclusive.

*  Air  Emissions  Pertnit

* Anadromous  Fish  Protection  Permit

*  Authorization  for  Tidelands

Transportation

*  Brine  or Other  Salt Water  Waste

Disposal  Permit

* Burning  Permit  during  Fire  Season

@ Coal  Development  Permit

*  Critical  Habitat  Area  Permit

0 Dam  Construction  Permit

*  Driveway  Permit

*  Encroachment  Permit

*  Miscellaneous  State Land  Use Permit

*  Mineral  and  Geothermal  Prospecting

Permits

@ Occupied  Tide  and Submerged  Land

@ Open  Burning  Permit

0 Permit  for  Use of  Timber  or Materials

*  Petmit  to Appropriate  Water

@ Pesticides  Permit

@ Preferred  Use Permit

*  Right-of-Way  and Easement  Permits

*  Solid  Waste  Disposal

* Special  Land  Use Permit

*  State Game  Refuge  Land  Permit

@ State Park  Incompatible  Use  Permit

*  Surface  Oiling  Petmit

*  Surface  Use  Permit

*  Tide  and  Submerged  Lands  Prospecting

Permit

*  Tidelands  Petmit

*  Tidelands  Right-of-Way  or Easement  Permit

@ Ut'lity  Permit

@ Waste  Water  Disposal  Permit

* Water  Well  Permit

Resi. 6/2021 Designared  Legislatnie  Grant  Agreemenl Page 13 of 13


